PATENT APPLICATION

P81 ENG REEL: 010202 FRAME: 0143

	IN THE UNITED	10119FAND TRADEMARK OFFIC	CE
In Re the A	pplication of:) Group Art Unit: 1774	
ARI	ROWSMITH) Examiner:	
Serial No.:	09/077,638) <u>RECORDATION OF AS</u>	SIGNMENT
Filed: Septe	ember 8, 1998)	
Atty. File N	Io.:	CERTIFICATE OF M	RESPONDENCE IS
For: "ED	OGE PROTECTOR STRIP") BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNIT) SERVICE AS FIRST CLASS MAIL IN A ADDRESSED TO THE ASSISTANT C PATENTS, WASHINGTON, DC 20231	AN ENVELOPE OMMISSIONER-OF
	GNMENTS omnussioner for Patents	OF SHERIDAN ROSS	
	n, D.C. 20231	BY LAMILOR ROS	(1)26m)
Dear Sir:		V	
Plea	se record the attached original	documents or copy thereof:	0-99
1.	Name of conveying party(is	es):	•
	BTR Automotive Au 3 rd Floor, 390 St Kil Melbourne, Victoria AUSTRALIA, 300	ı	ooration Limited)
2.	Name and address of receiv	ring party(ies):	
2	East Tower, Level 4 608 St Kilda Road Melbourne, Victoria AUSTRALIA, 300		
3.	Nature of Conveyance:		, 00 0i
	FENT A 1	[] Merger	9077638 40.00 0P
	[X] Assignment [Security Agreement [Other:	·	00000225 09077638 40.00 0
	[] Security Agreement	[] Change of Name	1999 MTHAII 00000225 09077638 581 40.00 0

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

- A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/077,638
- B. Patent No (s): None.
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:

Tejpal S. Hansra Sheridan Ross P.C. 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3500 Denver, Colorado 80203

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00.
 - [X] Enclosed
 - [X] Any deficiency in payment of recording fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.
 - [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
- 8. Deposit account number: 19-1970
- 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: _5_

Respectfully submitted,

SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.

Tejpal S. Hansra

Registration No. 38,172

1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3500

Denver, Colorado 80203

(303) 863-9700

Date: AUGUST 19, 1999

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS DEED is made on the All day of February 1999 between:

- 1. BTR AUTOMOTIVE AUSTRALIA LIMITED (previously Nylex Corporation Limited) (ACN 004 176 032), incorporated in Victoria of 3rd Floor, 390 St Kilda Road, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 3004 (the Assignor)
- 2. NYLEX CORPORATION PTY LTD (previously Alianda Woods Pty Ltd) (ACN 084 725 002), incorporated in Victoria of East Tower, Level 4, 608 St Kilda Road, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, (the Assignee)

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the applicant of a certain patent application in the United States of America.
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to the Assignee with effect from Completion of the Sale of Assets Agreement between the Assignor, the Assignee, Alianda Willows Pty Limited (ACN 084 724 998), Austrim Limited (ACN 009 375 553) and BTR Australia Limited (ACN 000 723 437) (as defined in that Agreement) (the *Effective Date*) all its right, title and interest in the patent application referred to in Recital A on the terms and conditions contained in this Deed.

IT IS AGREED as follows.

1. **DEFENITIONS**

The following definition applies unless the context requires otherwise.

Patent means the patent application set out in Schedule 1 including the underlying invention.

2. ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee with effect from the Effective Date:

- (a) all its right, title and interest in the Patent; and
- (b) all rights and immunities arising or to arise from the Patent.

PATENT REEL: 010202 FRAME: 0145

3. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Deed is governed by the laws of Victoria, Australia. Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction there in connection with matters concerning this Deed.

4. **COUNTERPARTS**

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.

EXECUTED as a Deed in Melbourne. THE COMMON SEM SIGNED for and on behalf of BTR AUTOMOTIVE AUSTRALIA LIMITED (previously Nylex Corporation Limited) ACN 004 176 032 was duly affixed) in the presence of: Harries Marien	THE COSMON SEAL OF Director/Secretary
HAROLD EDWARD WANTER Print Name	SUSTAL YOKE HENG LEE Print Name
THE COMMON SEAL of NYLEX CORPORATION PTY LTD) (previously Alianda Woods Pty Ltd)) ACN 084 725 002 was duly affixed in the) presence of:	CONTRIBUTION AT TO SEAL ON TO ACK
Alan Darekon	- POL
ALAN ROBERT JACKSON	PHILLIP JOHN KERSHAW
Print Name	Print Name

SCHEDULE 1

Patent Application

Registered Proprietor	Registered Number	Description
Nylex Corporation Ltd	09/077,638	USA Patent Application - Edge Protector Strip

PATENT REEL: 010202 FRAME: 0147